

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO  
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1267 and 1311 OF 2025

**CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1267 OF 2025:**

**Between:**

1. DR.MOHAMMED YOUSUF ALT (Died),
2. SMT.SABINA YOUSUF ALI, W/o. Mohd Yousuf Ali.
3. SMT.LUBNA GULNAAZ, D/o. Mohd Yousuf Ali.
4. NIDAL KAUNAIN, S/o. Mohd Yousuf Ali  
Represented by their General Power of Attorney Holder Shaik Haneef S/o.  
Abdula Sattar.

**Revision Petitioners/Petitioners/Plaintiffs**

**AND**

1. K.JANGAIAH, S/o. Late Ramulu, Aged about 54 Years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Thummuluru Village, Maheshwaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
2. B.MADHAVA REDDY, S/o. Rama Krishna Reddy, Aged about 60 Years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Kothaguda Village, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
3. B.NARSIMHA REDDY, S/o. Ramchandra Reddy, Aged about 55 Years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Kothaguda Village, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
4. KUCHIKULLA BALA KRISHNA REDDY, S/o. Raghunath Reddy, Aged about 65 Years, Occ Managing Partner of M/s Hyquip Group, R/o. L-t-564/LIA, Gandhi Nagar, Musheerabad, Hyderabad
5. GADE JITENDER REDDY, S/o. Pulla Reddy, Aged about 53 Years, Occ Business, R/o. L-8-702/32/60, Padma Colony, Nallakunta, Hyderabad
6. MOHAMMED AMEERUDDIN, S/o. Late Mohd Naseeruddin, Aged about 54 Years, Occ Business, R/o. 5-54, Pahadishareef, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
7. MOHAMMED ARIFUDDIN, S/o. Late Mohd Naseeruddin, Aged about 41 Years, Occ Business, R/o. 5-54, Pahadishareef, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

**Respondents/Respondents/Defendants**

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s RESU LAW OFFICE presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to ALLOW the Civil Revision Petition by setting-a-side the Impugned Order Dated 19.02.2025 in IA No.415 of 2024 in OS No.1261 of 2006 on the file of

Additional Senior Civil Judge-cum-VII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate Ibrahimpatnam Ranga Reddy District thereby to set-aside the Eschewed Order Dated 18.12.2017 and allow the Witness i.e., PW-2 to give evidence on behalf of Petitioners/ Petitioners.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s RESU LAW OFFICE Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. K.JANGAIAH, S/o. Late Ramulu, Aged about 54 Years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Thummuluru Village, Maheshwaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
2. B.MADHAVA REDDY, S/o. Rama Krishna Reddy, Aged about 60 Years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Kothaguda Village, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
3. B.NARSIMHA REDDY, S/o. Ramchandra Reddy, Aged about 55 Years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Kothaguda Village, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
4. KUCHIKULLA BALA KRISHNA REDDY, S/o. Raghunath Reddy, Aged about 65 Years, Occ Managing Partner of M/s Hyquip Group, R/o. L-t-564/LIA, Gandhi Nagar, Musheerabad, Hyderabad
5. GADE JITENDER REDDY, S/o. Pulla Reddy, Aged about 53 Years, Occ Business, R/o. L-8-702/32/60, Padma Colony, Nallakurta, Hyderabad
6. MOHAMMED AMEERUDDIN, S/o. Late Mohd Naseeruddin, Aged about 54 Years, Occ Business, R/o. 5-54, Pahadishareef, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
7. MOHAMMED ARIFUDDIN, S/o. Late Mohd Naseeruddin, Aged about 41 Years, Occ Business, R/o. 5-54, Pahadishareef, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 19.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1311 OF 2025:**

**Between:**

1. DR.MOHAMMED YOUSUF ALT (Died).
2. SMT.SABINA YOUSUF ALI, W/o. Mohd Yousuf Ali.
3. SMT.LUBNA GULNAAZ, D/o. Mohd Yousuf Ali.
4. NIDAL KAUNAIN, S/o. Mohd Yousuf Ali  
Represented by their General Power of Attorney Holder Shaik Haneef S/o. Abdula Sattar.

**Revision Petitioners/Petitioners/Plaintiffs**

**AND**

1. K.JANGAIAH, S/o. Late Ramulu, Aged about 54 Years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Thummuluru Village, Maheshwaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
2. B.MADHAVA REDDY, S/o. Rama Krishna Reddy, Aged about 60 Years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Kothaguda Village, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
3. B.NARSIMHA REDDY, S/o. Ramchandra Reddy, Aged about 55 Years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Kothaguda Village, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
4. KUCHIKULLA BALA KRISHNA REDDY, S/o. Raghunath Reddy, Aged about 65 Years, Occ Managing Partner of M/s Hyquip Group, R/o. L-t-564/LIA, Gandhi Nagar, Musheerabad, Hyderabad
5. GADE JITENDER REDDY, S/o. Pulla Reddy, Aged about 53 Years, Occ Business, R/o. L-8-702/32/60, Padma Colony, Nallakunta, Hyderabad
6. MOHAMMED AMEERUDDIN, S/o. Late Mohd Naseeruddin, Aged about 54 Years, Occ Business, R/o. 5-54, Pahadishareef, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
7. MOHAMMED ARIFUDDIN, S/o. Late Mohd Naseeruddin, Aged about 41 Years, Occ Business, R/o. 5-54, Pahadishareef, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

#### **Respondents/Respondents/Defendants**

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s RESU LAW OFFICE presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to ALLOW the Civil Revision Petition by setting-a-side the Impugned Order Dated 19.02.2025 in IA No.414 of 2024 in OS No.1261 of 2006 on the file of Additional Senior Civil Judge-cum-VII Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate Ibrahimpatnam Ranga Reddy District thereby to Reopen the evidence of Petitioners/Petitioners for the purpose of marking Receive documents and adduce further evidence the Eschewed.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s RESU LAW OFFICE Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. K.JANGAIAH, S/o. Late Ramulu, Aged about 54 Years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Thummuluru Village, Maheshwaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
2. B.MADHAVA REDDY, S/o. Rama Krishna Reddy, Aged about 60 Years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Kothaguda Village, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
3. B.NARSIMHA REDDY, S/o. Ramchandra Reddy, Aged about 55 Years, Occ Agriculture, R/o. Kothaguda Village, Kandukur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
4. KUCHIKULLA BALA KRISHNA REDDY, S/o. Raghunath Reddy, Aged about 65 Years, Occ Managing Partner of M/s Hyquip Group, R/o. L-t-564/LIA, Gandhi Nagar, Musheerabad, Hyderabad

5. GADE JITENDER REDDY, S/o. Pulla Reddy, Aged about 53 Years. Occ Business. R/o. L-8-702/32/60, Padma Colony, Nallakurta, Hyderabad
6. MOHAMMED AMEERUDDIN, S/o. Late Mohd Naseeruddin, Aged about 54 Years. Occ Business. R/o. 5-54, Pahadishareef, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
7. MOHAMMED ARIFUDDIN, S/o. Late Mohd Naseeruddin, Aged about 41 Years, Occ Business, R/o. 5-54, Pahadishareef, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

are directed to show cause on or before 19.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER**

**Notice before admission.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents and also serve the notice before the trial Court advocate.**

**List on 19.02.2026.**

**SD/-N.SRIHARI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. K.JANGAIAH, S/o. Late Ramulu, Aged about 54 Years, Occ Agriculture. R/o. Thummuluru Village, Maheshwaram Mandal, Ranga Reddy District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. B.MADHAVA REDDY, S/o. Rama Krishna Reddy, Aged about 60 Years. Occ Agriculture. R/o. Kothaguda Village, Kandukur Mandal. Ranga Reddy District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. B.NARSIMHA REDDY, S/o. Ramchandra Reddy, Aged about 55 Years. Occ Agriculture. R/o. Kothaguda Village, Kandukur Mandal. Ranga Reddy District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. KUCHIKULLA BALA KRISHNA REDDY, S/o. Raghunath Reddy, Aged about 65 Years, Occ Managing Partner of M/s Hyquip Group. R/o. L-t-

- 564/LIA. Gandhi Nagar. Musheerabad. Hyderabad (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. GADE JITENDER REDDY, S/o. Pulla Reddy, Aged about 53 Years, Occ Business, R/o. L-8-702/32/60, Padma Colony, Nallakunta, Hyderabad (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
  6. MOHAMMED AMEERUDDIN, S/o. Late Mohd Naseeruddin, Aged about 54 Years, Occ Business, R/o. 5-54, Pahadishareef, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
  7. MOHAMMED ARIFUDDIN, S/o. Late Mohd Naseeruddin, Aged about 41 Years, Occ Business, R/o. 5-54, Pahadishareef, Saroornagar Mandal, Ranga Reddy District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
  8. One CC to M/s RESU LAW OFFICE Advocate [OPUC]
  9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:05/02/2026

**LIST ON 19.02.2026.**



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.1267 and 1311 of 2025